State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Department of Enterprise Services
P.O. Box 41411

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Contract No.: | 07621

Northwest Bus Sales, Inc. Amendment No.: | 1
33207 Pacific Highway South ‘
Federal Way, WA 98003-6442 Effective Date: | 04.30.2024

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 07621

ADA COMPLIANT VANS, MINIVANS, & SPECIALTY VEHICLES (I.E., ADA WALK-IN STEP VANS)

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 07621 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington
State governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Northwest Bus Sales, Inc.,, a Washington
corporation(“Contractor”) and is dated as of April 30, 2024.

RECITALS
Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain

Statewide Contract No.07621 for ADA-compliant Vans, Minivans, and Specialty Vehicles
(collectively, ADA Walk-In Step Vans) dated effective as of January 30, 2024 (“Contract”).
The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1.

EXHIBIT B- PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES: Pursuant to §3.3. of the Contract, Enterprise Services has
added new models/product and their options to the Contract. These new models are
commercially available and fall within the original scope and intent of the Contract. Attached
Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services (dated April 30, 2024) includes new products in Category
1-ADA Vans: Sub-category 7: Gas, Side Entry, and Sub-category 8: Gas, Rear Entry, and
supersedes all previous version(s). As of the effective date of this Amendment, any reference
to Exhibit B- Prices for Goods/Services in the Contract is deemed to be a reference to the
attached Exhibit B Prices for Goods/Services (dated April 30, 2024).

No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 1
(Rev. 2024-04-12)



INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and
the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into
this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been
fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind
such party.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an
original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

NORTHWEST BUS SALES, INC., STATE OF WASHINGTON
A WASHINGTON CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By:w By: /é‘c@ VW

[/4
Name: & & <= oo lidl- Name: Ricky Vang/
Title: e Title:  Interim Procurement Supervisor
pate: __#/2r/2 ¢ Date: 4/22/2024
CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 2

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Exhibit B
(Dated April 30, 2024)
PRICES FOR GOODS/SERVICES

Category 1: ADA Vans:

Sub-category 1: Electric, Side Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description
PrimeTime Med Transit Exempt from
Altoona Testing
N/A
N/A
Included in base vehicle price
Q'Straint G02 Oxygen Tank Holder
$475
Total Vehicle Price 98,415
Pricelist for Sub-category 1- Electric, Side Entry (FTA):
PrimeTime Med
Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ Transit EV FTA compliant (Y/N): Yes Base Vehicle Cost: 97,940.00
[Flashing lights, front and rear, mounted high pton Cost 475.00
|_|1000# kft in Beu of standard 685.00
| |Additional w heekchalr station and securements 1,140.00
|Add double passenger rigid seat 1,795.00
Add double passenger foldaway seat 2,155.00
"|Add single passenger rigid seat 1,075.00
| |Add single passengaer foldaw ay seat 1,565.00
|Add three passenger bench seat 2,875.00
'|Four passenger bench seat 3,505.00
| 7[Additional chassis key 500.00
©1|Bodily fluid kit 60.00
'/ |Diamond NV farebox with 1 vault 2,395.00
|[Fog Sghts 450,00
1/G02 Oxygen tank hoider 475.00
[Pre-wire +/-to glovebox area 355.00
|Reverse sensing system 475.00
T/ |Securement mz bag 115.00
[l ichair Bt door ajar light on dash 355.00
' /|3Camera system T rax) 3,395.00
o |4-Camera system __3,870.00 |
- |Front ign 7,195.00
~[Bifokd bus door ___65595.00 |
~|[Shift N'Step moveable whoelchair kit platform
<|Front passenger door entry conversion 3,505.00
- 5|Remove wheelchair lift and (aéon.uni
Total 148, 115'00
CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 3

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 2: Electric, Rear Entry

Véh!cle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

PrimeTime Med Transit Exempt from Altoona
Testing
N/A N/A
Included in base vehicle price
Q'Straint G02 Oxygen Tank Holder
$475
Total Vehicle Price: 98,415
Pricelist for Sub-category 2- Electric, Rear Entry (FTA):
PrimeTime Med
1 Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ Transit EV FTA compliant (Y/N): Yes Base Vehicle Cost: 97,940.00
Oy n Cost
' |[Flashing lghts, front and rear, mounted high 475.00
~|1000# ¥ft in keu of standard ‘:::ﬁ
B 2
“|Add double passenger foldaway seat 2,155.00 |
~|Add single passenger rigid scat ,075.00 |
7] single passenger foldaw ay seat 555.00
"/|Add three passenger seat 175.00
- |Four passenger 3,595.00 |
- e So0.00]
60.00
2,395.00
450.00
475.00
15 355.00
. |Reverse sensing systom 475.00
77 |Securement storage bag 115.00
18] ichaie it door ajar light on dash 355.00
113, ) 3,395.00
il ,870.00 |
" [Front sign 195.00
- |Bi4old bus door ,595.00 |
~|Shift N'Step moveable wheelchalr Kt platform .00 |
21 |Fi door .00
~"|Remove whee! lift and ,000.00}
Total 148, 115:00
CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 4

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 7: Gas, Side Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

TCI Mobility Ford Transit Exempt from Altoona
Testing
N/A
N/A
Included in base vehicle price
$0
Q'Straint GO2 Oxygen Tank Holder $a75
Total Vehicle Price: 82,723
Pricelist for Sub-category 7- Gas, Side Entry (FTA):
TCI Mobility Ford

Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ Transit FTA compliant (Y/N): Yes Base Vehicle Cost: 82,248.00
*|Flashing Bghts, front and rear, mounted high EilGatinis) 1,125.00
1,0004 #t in lieu of standard 600.00 |
|Additional w heeichair 930.00 |
high roof .00 |

©|U4X Chassls - Extended length, high roof, dual rear wheels ,200.00 |
1Al Wheel Drive chassis .00
7 |Double passenger rigid seat ,660.00 |
©|Double passenger foldaw ay seat ,950.00 |
|Single passenger rigid seat .00 |
|Single passenger foldaway seat 70.00 |
1 !|Three passenger bench seat !sﬁ
500.00

40,00

™ 2,990.00

45000

7 515.00 |
11602 Oxygen tank holder 475.00 |
T|Preavire +/-to glovebox area 125.00 |
[Reverse sensing system !::%
T T T w— 170.00
~\|Wheelchalr it door ajar Bght on dash 205.00
T30 {AngelT rax) 3,395.00
7 (AngelT rax) 3,870.00
Total PRI

CONTRACT No. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 5

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 7: Gas, Side Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

PrimeTime Med Transit Exempt From Altoona Testing

$82,457

No Bid / Not Applicable

Included in base vehicle price

$o0
Q'Straint G02 Oxygen Tank Holder
$475
Total Vehicle Price $82,932
Pricelist for Sub-category 7- Gas, Side Entry (FTA):
PrimeTime Med
Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ Transit FTA compliant (Y/N): Base Vehicle Cost: 82,457.00
Full O Cost
“[Fiashing bgits, front and rear, mourted high 475,00
1000 ift In feu of standard 685,00
tional wheelchair station and 140,00
“[X2X Chassis - Extended lergth, high roof 00,00
4X Chassls - Extended high roof, dual rear wheels 20000
I Wheel Drive chassis .500.00
[_|Add double passenger ngid seat 795.00
double passenger foldaway seat 155.00
Add single passenger rigd seat 075.00
dd singe passenger foldaway seal 555.00
\dd three passenger bench seat 875.00
Four passenger bench seat 595.00
Koy 500,00
~ 1 |Bodily fluid kit 60.00
~ [Diamond NV farebox with 1 vault 2,395.00
~[Fog ghts 450.00
602 Oxygen tank holder 475.00
" [Prewire +/-to 355.00
“[Reverse sensing system A475.00
' |Securement storage bag 115.00
1 kchair ¥t door ajar ight on dash 355.00
T 395,00
T4Camera system (AngefTrax 870.00
<[Front 195.00
~[Bi-foHf bus door 595.00
it N'Step moveable wheelchair it platform 595.00
[Front passenger door entry conversion .595.00
IRemave wheelchair kft and ,000.00)
Total 148, 732:00
CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 6

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 7: Gas, Side Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenaric Vehicle / Options Description
PrimeTi i i -
rimeTime Specialty Vehicles MT-1 LOW FLOOR $149,575
Altoona Tested
No Bid / Not Applicable
Included in base vehicle price
$0
Q'Straint G02 Oxygen Tank Holder
$475
Total Vehicle Price: $150,050
Pricelist for Sub-category 7- Gas, Side Entry (FTA)
PrimeTime MT-1
ProMaster LOW
3 Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: FLOOR FTA compliant (Y/N): Yes Base Vehicle Cost: 149,575.00
Full Option(s) Option Cost
1 |Flashing ights, front and rear, unted high 475.00
1,140.00
‘double passenger rigid seat 1,795.00
[-[Add double passenger foldaway seat 215500
id single passenger rigid seat 1,075.00 |
|add single passenger foldaway seat 1,565.00 |
“|Add thvee passenger bench seat 2,875.00
~|Four passenger bench seat 3,695.00|
| Additional chassis IEX 500.00
"~ [Bodly fhuid kit 60.00
~|Diamond NV farebox with 1 vault 2,395.00
:En ights 450.00
-|G02 Oxygen tank holder 475.00
Pre-wire +/- to glovebox area 355.00
—|Reverse sensing system 475.00
| bag 115.00
(Wheelchair §ft door ajar ight on dash 355.00
13-Camera system (AngelTrax) 3,3985.00
. |a-Camera system (AngelTrax) 3,870.00
[Front 7,195.00
Total 5385600
CONTRACT No. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 7

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 7: Gas, Side Entry

3 Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

N/A N/A

TCI Mobility RAM ProMaster $89,713

Included in base vehicle price

$0
Q'Straint G02 Oxygen Tank Holder $475
Total Vehicle Price: 90,188
Pricelist for Sub-category 7- Gas, Side Entry (Non-FTA):
TCI Mobility RAM
4 Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ ProMaster FTA compliant (Y/N): N Base Vehicle Cost: 89,713.00
Full Option(s) Description Option Cost
/|[Flashing Bghts, front and rear, mounted high 1,125.00
~[1,0008 Bft in eu 60000
it and 930.00
7[X2X Chassts - Extended length, high roof ,800.00
“|UsX Chassis high roof, dual rear wheels 5,200.00
Wheel Drive chassis 500.00
_|Double passenger rigid seat £60.00
¢|Double passenger foldaway seat 950.00
“|Singlo passenger rigid seat 095.00
< |Single passenger foldaway seat 370.00
_'[Three passenger 495.00
12 |Four passenger seat ,225.00
7 key 500.00
Tuid kit 40.00
[Diamond NV farebox and stanchion pole 2,990.00 |
Fog ights 45000
7 [Full length L tracking per station 515.00
|60z nk holder 475.00
T |Preawire +/-to glovebox area 125.00
~[Reverso 380.00
7 1[Securement storage bag 88,00
7 |Dual USB port 170.00
= [Whesichair it door ajar light on dash 205.00
T T rax 3,395.00
“[4Camera system (AngelT rax) 347000
Total 132,863.00
CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 8

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 8: Gas, Rear Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

PrimeTime Med Transit Exempt From Altoona

Testing $78,976

N/A N/A

Included in base vehicle price

$0

Q'Straint G02 Oxygen Tank Holder

$475
Total Vehicle Price: 79,451
Pricelist for Sub-category 8- Gas, Rear Entry (FTA):
PrimeTime Med
1 Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ Transit FTA compliant (Y/N): Yes Base Vehicle Cost: 78,976.00
Full Option(s) Option Cost ]
"[Fishing sghts, front and rear, mounted high 475.00
~[1000# it in Beu of standard 685.00
3 nd ,140.00
7|X2X Chassis high roof .00
“[U4X Chassis - Extended length, high roof, Wheeks .00
|_[AEWheo! Drive chassis 500.00
7 passenger rigid seat 7985.00
double passenger foldaway seat 155.00
passenger rigid seat 075.00
“/|Add single passenger foldaw ay seat 395,00
77[Add thres bench seat 75.00
12 |Four nger bench seat 595.00
*|Addi key 500.00 |
T [Bodily fluld kit 60.00 |
~|Dlamond NV farobox with 1 vauk: —2,395.00 |
T |Fog ights 450.00 |
77]G02 Oxygen tank holder 475.00 |

7:|Prewire +/- to glovebox area

355.00 |
"7[Reverse sensing system 475,00 |
77]Sec bag 115.00 |
F ichalr it door ajar light on dash 355.00 |
“[3Camera system (AngelT rax) 395,00

- JsCamers ystem ::'\‘n-ﬂ'ru) ,1:::?-;

*|Bifokd bus door ,595.00
i.‘ |Shift N'Step moveable wheekhalr it platform .3:%

e oy o000
Tt —aszsio0]

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 9

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 8: Gas, Rear Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

TCl Mobility Ford Transit Exempt From Altoona

$82,514

Testing
No Bid / Not Applicable
Included in base vehicle price
$o0
Q'Straint GO2 Oxygen Tank Holder
$475
Total Vehicle Price: $82,989
Pricelist for Sub-category 8- Gas, Rear Entry (FTA):
TCI Mobility Ford
2 Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _ Transit FTA compliant (Y/N): Yes Base Vehicle Cost: 82,514.00
Full Option(s) Description Option Cost

“[Fiashing lights, front and rear, mounted high 1,125.00
600.00
830.00
th, of ,800.00
lU4X Chassis - Extended length, high roof, dual rear wheels ,200.00
.500.00
660.00
Double passenger foldaway seat ,950.00
%mb passenger rigid seat ,085.00
Single passenger foldaway seat 370.00
'|Three passenger bench seat [495.00
Fow passenger bench seat ,225.00
i key 500.00
[Badily fhad kit 40.00
Diamond NV farebox and 2,990.00
Fog kghts. 450.00
Full length L-tracking per station 515.00
G02 Oxygen tank holder 475.00
‘|Pre-wire +/-to govebox area 125.00
Reverse sensing system 380.00
[Securement sto 85.00
[Dual USB port a0

3| chai ajar ight on dash X
Mr:'mra’sﬂm::(’mn_lp mgnn 3,385.00
[ |4Camera system (AngeiTrax) 3.670.00
Total ‘25.884:1.!‘)

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1 Page 10

(Rev. 2024-04-12)



Sub-category 8: Gas, Rear Entry

Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

N/A

N/A

TCI Mobility RAM ProMaster

$89,995

Included in base vehicle price

$0

Q'Straint GO2 Oxygen Tank Holder

| $475
Total Vehicle Price: $90,470
Pricelist for Sub-category 8- Gas, Rear Entry (Non-FTA):
TCI Mobility RAM
Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model:  ProMaster FTA compliant (Y/N): N Base Vehicle Cost: 89,995.00
Cost
' |[Flashing lghts, front and rear, mounted high 1,125.00
~[1,000# Bft in Beu of standard 600.00
*|Additios station and 930.00
4|X2X Chassis - Extended length, high roof .00
5|U4X Chassis - Extended length, high roof, dual rear wheels 5,200.00
©|Al Wheel Drive chassis 0.00
/|Double passenger rigid seat ,660.00 | -
|Double passenger foldaway seat .00
4|Single passenger rigid seat ,095.00
'1|Single passenger foldaw ay seat 370.00
' |Three passenger bench seat 495.00
2|Four inger bench seat ,225.00
| Additic key 500.00
' 4|Bodily fluid kit 40.00
' |Diamond NV farebox and stanchion pole 2,980.00
ights 450.00
[Full length L4racking per station 515.00
|G02 Oxygen tank holder 475.00
Pre-wire +/- to glovebox area 125.00
U|Reverse ing 380.00
2 ||Securement storage bag 85.00
27 |Dual USB port 170.00
*\|Wheelchair it door ajar light on dash 205.00
22[3Camerd system (AngeT rax) 3.305.00
. |aLamera system (AngelT rax) 3,870.00
Totl 133,145.00
CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT No.1 Page 11

(Rev. 2024-04-12)




Category 2: ADA Mini Vans

Sub-category 3: Hybrid/Plug-In Hybrid, Side Entry

- Vehicle Configuration Scenario Vehicle / Options Description

N/A N/A
VMI Toyota Sienna Hybrid Side Entry $82,235
Included in base vehicle price
G02 Oxygen Tank Holder
$475
Total Vehicle Price: 82,710
Pricelist for Sub-category 3- Hybrid/Plug-In Hybrid, Side Entry (Non-FTA):
4 Base Vehicle Year: 2023 Base Vehicle Model: _VMI Toyota Sienna_FTA compliant (Y/N): No Base Vehicle Cost: 82,235.00
Full Option(s) in Cost
|All Wheel Drive chassis 3,150.00
~|Additional set of wheeich 695.00 |
_|Double foldaw ay seat 2,100.00
Total E—XTTYTY

Delivery Fee:

Olympia 2.65 39
Seattle 2.65 23 60.95
Spokane 265 285 755.25

Average Delivery Fee $306.52

Page 12

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO.1
(Rev. 2024-04-12)



State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Department of Enterprise Services
P.0. Box 41411

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Contract No.: | 07621

Northwest Bus Sales, Inc. Amendment No.: | 2
33207 Pacific Highway South
Federal Way, WA 98003-6442 Effective Date: May 30, 2024
SECOND AMENDMENT
TO

CONTRACT NO. 07621
ADA COMPLIANT VANS, MINIVANS, & SPECIALTY VEHICLES (I.E., ADA WALK-IN STEP VANS)

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 07621 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”), and Northwest Bus Sales, Inc., a
Washington corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated as of May 30, 2024.

RECITALS
A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain

Statewide Contract No.07621 for ADA-compliant Vans, Minivans, and Specialty Vehicles
(collectively, ADA Walk-In Step Vans) dated effective as of January 30, 2024 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:
1. April 30, 2024, Amendment 1 to add new models and options.

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. ELGIBLE PURCHASERS - Section 2 of the Contract is hereby amended adding the following as Section
2.5;

2.5, ADA VANS COOPERATIVE PARTIES. Any authorized entity that has executed a Washington ADA Vans
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with Enterprise Services. The following types of entities are
anticipated to execute a Washington State ADA Vans Cooperative Purchasing Agreement:

= State agencies, local governments, local government agencies, or political
subdivisions (e.g., counties, cities, school districts, public utility districts, ports) of
any within any state or territory of the United States;

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO. 2Page 1
(Rev. 2024-04-12)



= Federal governmental agencies or entities located in any state or territory of the
United States; and

= Federally recognized Indian Tribes located in any state or territory of the United
States.

2. MODEL/PRODUCT ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS - SECTION 3.3: This Section is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced by the following in lieu thereof:

3.3. ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS OF MODELS AND OPTIONs: Contractor may add new models/options and
delete old models/options from Exhibit B - Prices for Goods/Services to implement new
vehicles by sending an updated pricelist for new base vehicles and options to the Contract
Administrator for review and approval. New models and options added to the Contract must
be commercially available at the time they are added to the Contract and fall within the
original scope and intent of the Contract. Contractor may delete models or options no longer
available on the Contractor's commercial pricelist and not in use by any Purchaser from the
Contract.

3. DELIVERY FEE - SECTION 8.7. This Section is hereby added to the contract:

8.7. DELIVERY FEE FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA: This section and all other delivery requirements already in
the contract shall be applicable to delivery to the state of Alaska unless otherwise explicitly
exempted in this section. Contractor shall deliver vehicles to the FOB port of Seattle, WA,
without charging a delivery fee from Contractor’s location to the port of Seattle, WA.
However, the delivery fee from the port of Seattle, WA to the specific location within the state
of Alaska, as specified in the purchaser order, shall be calculated based on the vessel quote
provided by a third party. This delivery fee may be listed as a separate line item on the final
vehicle invoice.

4. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in
full force and effect.

5. |NTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

6. auTHorTY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.

7. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any other
ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

8. couNnTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO. 2Page 2
(Rev. 2024-04-12)




which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different
times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto
execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFfFecTIVE @s of the day and date first above written.

NORTHWEST BUS SALES, INC., STATE OF WASHINGTON

A % DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: By: Wecheoe %Wd—
, . J

Name: ;—95 Goolsty Name: Michellee Jemmott

Title: =4 /::,/ ”/?;’,r___ Title:  Procurement Supervisor

Date: “;:/// ‘// ZY Date: 05-22-2024

CONTRACT NO. 07621 - AMENDMENT NO. 2Page 3
(Rev. 2024-04-12)



	07621_Amendment_NW Bus Sales_Signed
	FE_Amendment #2_07621_ NW Bus Sales



